

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

CITY OF DETROIT,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMCAST OF DETROIT, INC.
f/k/a Comcast Cablevision of
Detroit, Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:10-cv-12427-DML-VMM

Hon. David M. Lawson

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Involved.....	1
Controlling Authorities.....	1
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Comcast Obtains a Cable Franchise from Detroit.....	3
B. Comcast Invokes the Federal Renewal Process for the Franchise.....	3
C. Michigan Adopts the State Act, Which Purports to Replace the Federal Act.....	4
D. Comcast Ignores the Federal Process and Claims to be Operating Under a Uniform State Franchise.....	5
III. Law and Argument.....	6
A. The State Act is Expressly Preempted by the Federal Act.....	6
1. The State Act Expressly Conflicts with the Renewal and Modification Procedures of the Federal Act.....	7
a. The Federal Act Prescribes a National Franchise Renewal Process to Ensure that Local Cable-Related Needs are Met.....	7
b. The Federal Act's Franchise Modification Process Protects Franchise Requirements Designed to Meet Local Needs from Unilateral Change by Cable Operators.....	9
2. The State Act Expressly Conflicts with the PEG Channel, Customer Service and Anti-Discrimination Rights and Obligations Created by the Federal Act.....	11
a. PEG Channel Support.....	11
b. Customer Service Standards.....	13
c. Anti-Discrimination Obligations.....	16

B.	The State Act Contradicts the Purposes and Objectives of the Federal Act and is Therefore Preempted	19
C.	State Act is Unconstitutional Under the Michigan Constitution.....	22
D.	The 1985 Franchise Remains in Effect Because the State Act Is Preempted and the Federal Act Requires Comcast to Have a Franchise	26
IV.	Conclusion.....	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Auto Parts, Inc. v. Jack Smith Beverages, Inc.</i> , 309 Mich. 735, 16 N.W.2d 141 (1944).....	2, 26
<i>Charter Commc'n Inc. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> 133 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	1
<i>Charter Twp. of Meridian v. Roberts</i> 114 Mich. App. 803, 319 N.W.2d 678 (1982)	1, 24
<i>City of Dearborn v Comcast of Mich., III</i> Case No. 08-10156 at *5 (E.D. Mich., Nov. 25, 2008)	2, 12, 13
<i>City of Lansing v. State of Michigan</i> 275 Mich. App. 423, 737 N.W.2d 818 (2007)	1, 23
<i>City of South Haven v. South Haven Charter Township</i> 204 Mich. App. 49, 514 N.W.2d 176 (1994)	24
<i>City of Taylor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> 475 Mich. 109, 715 N.W.2d 28 (2006).....	23
<i>Comcast of Ca. I, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> 371 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	2, 26
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	1, 19
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> 887 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>Kokalis v. Whitehurst</i> 334 Mich 477, 54 N.W.2d 628 (1952).....	27
<i>People v. McGraw</i> 184 Mich. 233, 150 N.W. 836 (1915).....	23
<i>Qwest Broadband Servs. Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> 151 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Col. 2001).....	19, 20

Scott v. Beecher
 91 Mich. 590, 52 N.W. 20 (1892)..... 27

Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC
 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

Union CATV, Inc. v. City of Sturgis
 107 F.3d 434, 438 (6th Cir. 1997) 1, 7, 8, 9, 21

Union Twp. v. City of Mt. Pleasant
 381 Mich. 82, 158 N.W.2d 905 (1968)..... 24

White v. City of Ann Arbor
 406 Mich. 554, 281 N.W.2d 283 (1979)..... 24

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 521(2)..... 8, 21

47 U.S.C. § 521(3)..... 20

47 U.S.C. § 521(5)..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 521, *et seq.* 1, 2

47 U.S.C. § 522(9)..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 531(d)..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3) 16, 18

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4)(B) 11

47 U.S.C. § 541(b)..... 1, 26

47 U.S.C. § 545 11

47 U.S.C. § 545(a)(1) 10

47 U.S.C. § 545(a)(2) 10

47 U.S.C. § 545(b)(2) 10

47 U.S.C. § 545(e)..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 546(h)..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 552(a)..... 13

47 U.S.C. § 556(c)..... 1, 6

MCL 484.3301, *et seq.* 1

MCL 484.3302(1)..... 9, 25

MCL 484.3302(2)..... 25

MCL 484.3303(3).....5, 9, 25

MCL 484.3303(8)..... 15, 25

MCL 484.3304(1)..... 12

MCL 484.3304(2)..... 12

MCL 484.3305(3)..... 10, 26

MCL 484.3306(8)(c) 5

MCL 484.3308(1)..... 25

MCL 484.3309(1)..... 17

MCL 484.3309(2)..... 17

MCL 484.3309(2)(b) 18

MCL 484.3309(3)..... 17

MCL 484.3309(9)..... 18

Other Authorities

47 CFR 76.309(a)..... 13, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 102-628 (1992)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655, 4656..... 8, 9, 16, 18, 21

In re AT&T, MPSC Case No. U-15281 (2007)..... 5

PL 98–549, October 30, 1984, 98 Stat. 2779, Section 632..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, art. VII, § 29 1

Mich. Const. 1963, art. VII, § 34 23
